PJ54 Series
Low Dropout Regulators
⚫ Low Quiescent Current：2.1uA
⚫ High Input Voltage Rating：Up to 55V
⚫ Maximum Output Current: 350mA
⚫ Low Dropout : 350mV @ 100mA
⚫ High PSRR：85dB at 1KHz
⚫ Fixed Output Voltages：1.8V,2.8V,3V,3.3V,5V

PJ54 Series
Low Dropout Regulators
Ordering Information
PJ54
Package Type
SA:SOT-23
SC:SOT-23-3
SQ:SOT-89
SE:SOT-23-5
DE:DFN1x1-4L
Output Voltage
18 : 1.8V  28 : 2.8V 30 : 3.0V
33 : 3.3V  50 : 5.0V
Output current tap
M : 350mA
PJ54 Series
Marking Code Note
Note . XX : Output Voltage      e.g . 30:3.0V  33:3.3V
Typical Application Circuit
Pin Name Pin Function
EN Chip Enable (Active High). Note that this pin is high impedance
NC NO Connected
GND Ground
VOUT Output Voltage
VIN Power Input Voltage
Functional Pin Description
Output Voltage Package Marking Code
1.8V~5V SOT-23 54XX
1.8V~5V SOT-23-3 54XXC
1.8V~5V SOT-23-5 54XXE
1.8V~5V SOT-89 54XX
1.8V~5V DFN1x1-4L 54XX
2 / 12www.pingjingsemi.com
Revision：5.0  Dec-2021
Function Block Diagram
PJ54 Series
Low Dropout Regulators
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Ratings at 25℃ ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.
Parameter Value Unit
VIN to GND Voltage -0.3 ~ +55 V
VOUT to GND Voltage -0.3 ~ +6 V
VOUT to VIN Voltage -55 ~ +0.3 V
EN to GND Voltage -0.3 ~ +55 V
Output Current Internally limited --
Power Dissipation
SOT-23 300 mW
SOT-23-3 400 mW
SOT-89 600 mW
SOT-23-5 400 mW
DFN1x1-4L 400 mW
Thermal Resistance,Junction-to-Ambient
SOT-23 380 °C/W
SOT-23-3 300 °C/W
SOT-89 180 °C/W
SOT-23-5 300 °C/W
DFN1x1-4L 300 °C/W
Operating Ambient Temperature -40 ~ +85 °C
Junction temperature 150 °C
Storage temperature range -40 ~ +150 °C
3 / 12www.pingjingsemi.com
Revision：5.0  Dec-2021
PJ54 Series
Low Dropout Regulators
Electrical Characteristics
(VIN=VOUT+1, CIN=1µF, COUT=10µF, TA=25℃ , unless otherwise noted.)
4 / 12
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Input Voltage VIN 3 -- 45 V